

Kevin Stitt, Governor
 Blayne Arthur, Commissioner
 Meriruth Cohenour, Market Development Director
 Steven Stewart, Market News Reporter

OKLAHOMA MARKET REPORT

This report along with archived reports, current market prices, and other available state reports are accessible online at: <https://ag.ok.gov/current-years-market-reports/>

Woodward Livestock Auction 6-17-21

Receipts: 4,497 Last Reported: 5,033 Year Ago: 5,030
 Compared to last week: Feeder steers 4.00 to 8.00 higher with instances up to 10.00 higher. Feeder heifers 8.00 to 12.00 higher. Steer and heifer calves mostly steady on a light test. Demand was moderate to active. Quality average to attractive.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1				
Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
10	352-375	364	179.00-193.00	185.78
51	404-449	429	175.00-183.00	179.41
10	452	452	164.00	164.00
102	507-525	513	160.00-176.00	171.58
150	560-594	581	164.00-172.50	168.37
98	601-648	627	151.00-166.00	159.61
131	657-697	665	146.00-161.00	154.34
296	702-746	728	139.00-156.00	149.46
269	752-793	771	138.00-152.00	145.34
205	801-849	832	136.00-151.00	142.36
371	851-892	863	131.00-148.85	143.81
194	909-941	920	136.75-140.00	137.54
170	951-980	967	132.50-140.00	136.07
46	1005-1023	1007	130.50-135.75	135.05
25	1064	1064	126.50	126.50

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1				
Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
27	356-394	382	147.00-165.00	159.52
11	428-441	435	143.50-155.00	150.61
39	479-496	491	146.00-158.00	154.60
80	531-544	539	148.00-150.00	149.10
81	561-585	571	144.50-158.50	150.58
96	613-642	627	143.00-154.00	150.05
206	651-697	673	133.00-146.50	142.75
78	701-748	718	127.50-139.10	137.08
283	750-796	763	133.00-143.25	139.00
148	801-840	813	129.00-134.25	133.20
185	853-896	873	125.00-133.25	131.80
49	905-947	915	126.00-128.50	128.01
112	958-985	959	119.00-126.00	125.21

- #2 Grain
- #3 Livestock Summary
- #4 Fed Cattle
- #5 Sheep Report
- #6 Hay Report
- #7 Ada Livestock
- #8 Apache Livestock
- #9 McAlester Livestock
- #10 OKC Livestock
- #11 El Reno Livestock
- #12 Video/Direct Livestock
- #13 Tulsa Livestock
- #14 Woodward Livestock

For 24-hour statewide market information, dial 405-621-5533 and press the report number above

Oklahoma National Stockyards 6-21-21

Receipts: 8,843 Last Reported : 10,458 Year Ago: 7,889
 Compared to last week: Feeder steers and heifers 1.00 - 3.00 lower. Lightly tested steer and heifer calves unevenly steady. Demand moderate to good.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1				
Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
20	355-399	392	181.00-186.00	185.32
8	449	449	176.00	176.00
284	458-497	477	165.00-177.00	169.25
114	504-544	529	159.00-177.00	170.20
380	555-596	574	155.00-174.00	163.14
341	607-645	627	155.00-167.00	161.71
127	660-695	679	147.00-160.50	153.24
445	705-747	735	149.50-158.00	152.43
336	752-799	776	139.00-150.00	144.37
645	804-849	828	135.00-149.25	143.25
252	851-888	866	137.25-143.50	139.50
261	907-934	924	129.00-143.00	137.05
238	953-996	967	123.00-135.00	131.47
20	1013-1042	1017	124.50-129.50	128.73

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1				
Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
16	366-387	376	163.00-170.00	165.55
48	406-447	429	148.00-160.00	153.18
91	457-498	484	140.00-155.00	148.79
173	505-546	528	135.00-149.00	144.47
220	550-597	574	135.50-147.50	142.51
526	600-649	629	131.00-147.00	140.61
494	654-699	678	129.75-144.00	135.31
212	700-739	719	128.00-139.00	134.92
379	750-795	771	125.00-135.00	133.01
249	801-844	821	125.00-131.50	129.31
34	865-883	870	122.00-125.00	123.24
111	925-935	926	119.00-124.60	123.32

PRICES PAID TO PRODUCERS:

WHEAT	Wednesday (6-16)	Thursday (6-17)	Friday (6-18)	Monday (6-21)	Tuesday (6-22)	SOYBEANS (bu.) (6-22)	MILO (bu.) (6-22)	CORN (bu.) (6-22)
Alva	5.88	5.63	5.81	5.74	5.71	13.50	6.94	
Banner	5.94	5.69	5.90	5.83	5.80			
Buffalo	5.87	5.62	5.81	5.74	5.71	13.36	6.84	
Cherokee	5.90	5.65	5.86	5.79	5.76			
Clinton	5.85	5.60	5.81	5.74	5.71			
Davis	5.76	5.51	5.67	5.60	5.57			
Eldorado	5.95	5.70	5.91	5.84	5.81			
El Reno	5.94	5.69	5.90	5.83	5.80			
Frederick	5.90	5.65	5.86	5.79	5.76			
Geary	5.94	5.69	5.90	5.83	5.80			
Hobart	5.85	5.60	5.81	5.74	5.71		7.09	
Hooker	6.10	5.85	6.11	6.04	6.01	13.53	7.09	7.29
Keyes	6.15	5.85	6.06	5.99	6.01		7.09	7.29
Lawton	5.90	5.65	5.86	5.79	5.76			
Manchester	5.95	5.70	5.91	5.79	5.76	13.74	6.94	6.89
Medford	5.98	5.73	5.90	5.83	5.80	13.64	7.04	6.61
Okarche	5.94	5.69	5.90	5.83	5.80			
Okeene	5.94	5.69	5.90	5.83	5.80			
Perry	5.96	5.71	5.87	5.80	5.77			
Ponca City	5.95	5.70	5.86	5.79	5.76	13.59	6.94	6.65
Shattuck	6.00	5.75	5.96	5.89	5.86			
Stillwater	5.96	5.71	5.87	5.80	5.77	13.66		
Temple	5.90	5.65	5.86	5.79	5.76			
Watonga	5.94	5.69	5.90	5.83	5.80			
Weatherford	5.85	5.60	5.81	5.74	5.71	13.44	7.09	6.79
GULF Export	7.15 3/4	6.90 1/4	7.11 12	7.04 3/4	7.01 1/2			

Oklahoma Direct Feeder Cattle Trade

**OKLAHOMA HAY MARKET REPORT
6-3-21**

6-18-21

Compared to the last report 05/13/21: Hay trade remains very slow as several weeks of cooler than average temperatures and heavy rainfall has covered the trade area over the last few weeks and is in the forecast for the upcoming weekend and early week. Many brome fields are getting mature and most are expecting for it to be used as grinding type hay. Producers are eager to get a good cutting Alfalfa to establish a non rained on crop. Many producers are reporting that with the current cool nights Alfalfa fields remain in rough conditions and a very tough first cutting could be mostly grinder hay. No trades of cow hay or ground alfalfa this week for a trend. Demand remains moderate as most feed yards and dairies seem to be current as of now. Demand remains light to moderate for farmers and ranchers as grass is starting to grow as soon as warmer temperatures grass should flourish.

Receipts: 6,046 Last Reported 7,571 Last Year 2,524
Compared to last week: Feeder steers and heifers traded steady to 3.00 higher. Demand good. Wheat harvest is in full swing.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	Comments
900	875	875	138.75-139.00	138.97	Current FOB
58	900	900	134.00	134.00	
370	850-875	862	138.00-143.00	140.43	Jul FOB
55	1000	1000	126.00	126.00	
540	800	800	143.50	143.50	Aug FOB
300	800	800	146.00	146.00	Sep FOB

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	Comments
110	625	625	134.80	134.80	Current FOB
70	700	700	134.50	134.50	
455	750	750	135.00-137.00	136.14	
180	825	825	130.00	130.00	
180	850	850	132.50	132.50	
130	750	750	133.50	133.50	Jul FOB
500	875	875	142.00	142.00	
390	750	750	134.00	134.00	Aug FOB
820	700-725	712	136.00-138.00	137.02	Sep FOB

Alfalfa.

Central Oklahoma: Premium small squares \$9.00 per bale.

Eastern Oklahoma: No trades reported.

Western Oklahoma: No trades reported.

Grass Hay

Central Oklahoma: No trades reported.

Western Oklahoma: No trades reported.

Eastern Oklahoma: Good/premium large round triticale hay \$80.00 per ton.

Wheat Hay

Central Oklahoma: No trades reported.

Western Oklahoma: No trades reported.

Eastern Oklahoma: No trades reported.

Prices are dollars per ton and FOB unless otherwise noted.

**Apache Livestock Auction, Apache, Oklahoma
6-17-21**

Receipts: 1,828 Last Reported: 1,911 Year Ago: 2,143
Compared to last week: Feeder steers 5.00 to 7.00 higher. Feeder heifers 6.00 to 8.00 higher. Steer calves mostly lower on a limited test. Heifer calves 3.00 to 4.00 higher. Quality good to attractive with good demand.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
12	434-435	434	179.00	179.00
9	536-545	539	159.00	159.00
43	555-584	565	158.00-164.00	159.99
47	602-642	626	152.00-161.00	158.51
47	656-694	666	150.00-156.50	154.96
27	708-748	721	149.00-149.50	149.13
61	762-785	776	146.50-153.60	151.14
19	803-804	803	145.50-148.50	147.24
84	857-881	866	140.50-143.50	141.91
32	913-925	917	137.00-144.75	142.06

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
52	530-543	540	140.00-145.50	143.72
43	568-589	585	140.50-149.00	143.31
47	607-642	622	136.50-146.00	140.23
122	672-686	673	137.00-146.50	143.79
58	752-792	767	129.00-137.75	135.15
49	801-839	808	127.00-132.85	131.31
7	887	887	129.00	129.00

**Southern Oklahoma Livestock Auction, Ada Oklahoma
6-16-21**

Total Receipts: 1,667 Last Reported : 1,663 Year Ago: 1,379
Compared to last week: Steers under 700 pounds sold steady to 2.00 higher, over 700 pounds sold 8.00 to 10.00 higher. Heifers under 600 pounds sold steady, over 600 pounds sold 2.00 to 4.00 higher. Quality good. Demand good.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
6	310-340	329	185.00-197.00	190.20
27	400-449	429	159.00-169.00	163.90
40	455-498	479	154.00-164.00	159.99
36	504-542	519	160.00-175.00	165.59
24	550-598	570	155.00-166.00	158.96
23	600-618	607	153.00-164.00	157.40
16	651-685	663	141.00-149.00	144.76
31	700-740	721	144.00-154.00	147.88
26	757-766	760	145.50-151.50	149.41
31	832-840	832	134.00-144.00	143.67
6	858	858	130.00	130.00
4	915-935	930	126.00	126.00

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
36	303-348	324	140.00-150.00	144.17
29	365-397	381	135.00-145.00	140.39
11	403-432	417	145.00-154.00	148.53
92	450-499	475	132.00-141.00	137.17
128	500-548	527	130.00-139.00	135.14
41	555-595	579	128.00-137.00	133.77
41	601-645	614	126.00-134.00	130.66
62	650-686	672	125.00-139.00	133.16
6	705-748	728	118.00-124.00	121.12
14	761-791	777	115.00-129.50	123.49

McAlester, OK. 6-15-21

Receipts: 1,985 Last Reported: 1,950 Year Ago: 2,350
Compared to last week; Steer calves under 500lbs. 2.00 to 7.00 lower, over 500 lbs. 2.00 to 5.00 higher. Heifer calves 2.00 to 6.00 lower. Demand was moderate to good. Quality was average through attractive.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
6	300-335	310	176.00-183.00	179.78
26	353-383	368	172.00-186.00	176.49
28	410-446	435	153.00-167.00	160.13
51	450-499	482	142.00-161.00	151.64
135	502-548	534	156.00-170.00	159.10
51	550-599	574	158.00-172.00	163.81
29	615-645	630	147.00-156.00	152.83
18	650-683	669	141.00-155.00	145.77
24	703-742	727	129.00-143.00	135.87
33	750-789	761	129.00-139.00	135.97
10	800-835	816	137.00-139.00	137.79
5	880-890	882	127.00-134.00	132.59
2	900-940	920	110.00	110.00

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
17	300-348	335	139.00-152.00	145.17
30	350-395	377	139.00-152.00	142.78
34	400-448	429	137.00-151.00	142.07
24	455-495	475	137.00-151.00	140.55
58	500-540	518	131.00-144.00	135.27
74	550-595	568	128.00-141.00	135.64
43	615-640	629	125.00-136.00	133.48
29	650-697	674	121.00-133.00	128.27
2	725-745	735	117.00-118.00	117.51
5	750-780	764	107.00-121.00	116.74
1	835	835	112.00	112.00

**Tulsa Livestock Auction
6-21-21**

Receipts: 1,900 Last Reported: 2,714 Year Ago: 2,028
Compared to last week: Feeder steers 7.00-9.00 higher. Heifers 2.00-4.00 higher. Quality good thru attractive. Demand good.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
12	331-347	342	194.00-204.00	200.77
7	350-395	379	180.00-190.00	184.17
24	400-447	423	175.00-185.00	179.57
39	450-495	468	170.50-180.50	176.21
49	500-533	516	170.00-180.50	175.99
11	550-590	572	162.50-172.50	166.34
35	600-645	622	155.00-165.00	157.62
5	650-693	684	150.50-160.50	152.40
24	700-747	736	141.50-151.75	149.74
14	750-780	764	138.50-148.50	143.13
13	804-844	811	138.50-148.25	141.88
14	873-890	875	136.25-146.50	137.74

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
15	300-335	327	154.00-164.00	159.24
21	350-398	389	156.50-166.50	163.46
44	400-449	426	155.50-165.50	160.00
25	450-488	474	149.50-159.50	152.29
96	500-548	525	136.50-146.50	141.93
70	550-592	579	136.00-146.00	140.73
22	600-635	613	129.50-139.50	135.76
31	650-681	669	123.50-133.75	130.55
11	700-740	715	118.50-128.50	125.84
12	750-775	768	115.50-125.50	118.20
16	800-844	818	115.00-125.25	121.73

**Woodward Livestock Market, Woodward, OK.
6-15-21**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows 8.00 to 10.00 lower. Slaughter bulls 2.00 to 5.00 lower. Supply included 591 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	70.00-74.50	75.00-76.00	67.00
Boners	65.00-68.50	68.75-74.00	----
Lean	62.00-64.50	65.50-67.00	----

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	91.00-97.50	98.00-103.00	84.00-90.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1:

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T2	25	870-1305	925	1060.00-1375.00	1295.20
2-4 T3	4	1005-1132	1084	1035.00-1135.00	1093.04
5-8 T2	39	986-1475	1236	800.00-1260.00	1019.69

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1 w/<150lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 O	2	925	925	1485.00	1485.00
5-8 O	5	1372	1372	1300.00	1300.00

**Tulsa Cows and Bulls
6-21-21**

Slaughter cows 2.00 higher. in a light test. Slaughter bulls 5.00 higher also in a light test. A total of 193 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	67.00-71.00	77.00	----
Boners	68.50-71.00	----	----
Lean	73.00-73.50	----	63.00-67.50

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	93.50-97.00	100.00-106.00	87.50-92.00

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 T2	5	1055-1125	1083	800.00-850.00	829.22

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1 w/ 150-300 lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 O	27	1000-1275	1112	950.00-1250.00	1065.97

**Apache, OK. Cow and Bull Report
6-17-21**

Slaughter cows 3.00 to 6.00 lower. Slaughter bulls 2.00 lower. A total of 372 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	69.00-73.00	----	60.00-68.50
Boners	65.50-69.50	71.00-74.00	58.00-64.00
Lean	58.50-64.50	----	53.50-57.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	89.00-96.50	97.00-100.00	75.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1:

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T3	2	1155	1155	735.00-800.00	767.50
5-8 T2	5	1111-1255	1140	685.00-775.00	704.82
5-8 T3	1	1255	1255	860.00	860.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1 w/<150 lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 O	1	1000	1000	975.00	975.00
5-8 O	1	1050	1050	900.00	900.00

**Oklahoma National Stockyards, Oklahoma City, OK
6-15-21**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows and bulls 5.00 - 9.00 lower. Demand moderate. A total of 294 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	70.00-74.50	----	62.00-65.00
Boners	66.50-68.50	----	59.00-61.00
Lean	59.00-65.00	----	50.00-55.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	89.50-96.50	98.00-102.00	71.00-85.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T1	3	825-1148	1040	1050.00-1060.00	1057.36
2-4 T2	1	1150	1150	1010.00	1010.00
5-8 T2	2	1075-1185	1130	1025.00-1085.00	1056.46
5-8 T3	1	1060	1060	1010.00	1010.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1 w/ <150 lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 O	1	1000	1000	1115.00	1115.00
5-8 O	1	1420	1420	1100.00	1100.00

**McAlester, OK Cows and Bulls
6-15-21**

Slaughter cows 7.00 to 11.00 lower. Slaughter bulls 6.00 lower. A total of 275 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	68.00-72.00	73.00-76.00	66.00-67.00
Boners	64.00-68.00	69.00-73.00	59.00-63.00
Lean	62.00-65.00	57.00-70.00	57.00-61.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	85.00-88.00	94.00-96.00	80.00-82.00

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T2	2	940-1095	1018	775.00-850.00	809.64
5-8 T2	13	943-1430	1103	735.00-1175.00	908.11
5-8 T3	1	1005	1005	725.00	725.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ <150 lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 O	1	730	730	800.00	800.00
5-8 O	3	815-1210	977	700.00-850.00	769.67

Explanatory Notes: Stage - Represents pregnancy stage (O = open; T1 = 1st Trimester, 1 to 3 months; T1-2 = 1st/2nd trimester, 1 to 6 months; T2 = 2nd Trimester, 4 to 6 months; T2-3 = 2nd/3rd Trimester, 4 to 9 months; T3 = 3rd Trimester, 7 to 9 months; T1-3 = all trimesters, 1 to 9 months; E = Exposed; B = Bred)

**OKC WEST El Reno, OK
6-15-21 & 6-16-21**

Market News Information Service

LIVESTOCK, GRAIN & HAY
Market Reporting
Oklahoma Dept. of Ag 405-621-5533
Oklahoma City USDA 405-236-2691
<https://ag.ok.gov/divisions/market-development/>

ODAFF Market News Oklahoma City 405-522-3752
USDA Market News Oklahoma City 405-232-5425

WEEKLY FEEDSTUFFS

Prices per ton	Kansas City
Solvent Soybean Meal 48%	353.30
Soybean Hulls-bulk	155.00
Dehydrated Alfalfa	310.00-355.00
Bulk Cottonseed Meal 41% Del	375.00-405.00
Mill Feeds Interior KS Truck	183.00-188.00

**SOUTHERN PLAINS
SLAUGHTER STEERS & HEIFERS
Wednesday 6-16-21 122.00**

**Southern Oklahoma Livestock Cow and Bull Sale Ada, OK
6-17-21**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows 4.00 - 7.00 lower. Slaughter bulls steady to 1.00 lower. Demand moderate to good. A total of 451 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	65.00-71.50	72.00-76.00	64.00
Boners	65.00-70.00	71.00-74.00	59.00-64.50
Leans	59.00-64.00	-----	54.00-58.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	85.00-96.00	103.00	-----

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 T2	5	1005-1485	1200	1100.00-1200.00	1148.40
5-8 T3	6	1125-1505	1274	1000.00-1275.00	1075.81

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1 w/ 150-300 lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 O	1	870	870	1200.00	1200.00
5-8 O	12	895-1570	1133	1150.00-1400.00	1267.37
5-8 T1	3	895-1215	1050	1110.00-1425.00	1296.40

See previous page for explanatory notes on cows.

Receipts: 9,669 Last Reported: 10,318 Year Ago:10,584
Compared to last week: Feeder steers traded 4.00-8.00 higher. Feeder heifers sold 8.00-10.00 higher. Demand good to very good. Steer and heifer calves to lightly tested for a trend but a higher undertone is noted. Demand moderate to good.

STEERS - Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
13	508-526	518	167.00-180.00	172.89
10	559	559	171.00	171.00
70	600-625	612	159.00-165.00	161.35
128	660-688	678	157.00-160.50	158.32
63	715-747	731	145.00-152.00	149.37
289	754-799	784	148.00-153.50	151.09
679	800-849	821	140.00-149.00	146.75
556	851-898	869	139.00-148.00	145.13
811	917-946	928	136.25-141.50	137.57
63	981-985	982	133.50-136.00	135.08
307	1001-1042	1016	132.00-133.50	132.58

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
51	415-446	432	154.00-166.00	157.06
19	470-483	479	144.00-156.00	147.72
85	505-527	512	143.00-148.00	144.48
47	574-596	586	137.50-154.00	144.67
125	600-648	623	140.00-150.50	146.14
185	650-699	670	138.00-149.00	143.58
329	703-742	723	135.00-142.75	139.60
456	751-795	771	134.00-138.80	137.18
1228	803-849	830	123.00-139.00	133.76
447	851-890	868	129.00-135.35	132.31
158	919-933	928	128.00-131.00	130.66
16	966	966	129.50	129.50
20	1008	1008	122.50	122.50

OKC WEST COWS AND BULLS 6-21-21

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows 2.00-3.00 lower. Slaughter bulls sold 1.00-2.00 higher. Packer demand moderate. A total of 242 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	68.00-72.00	75.00-79.00	-----
Boners	65.00-71.00	72.00-77.00	58.00-60.00
Leans	65.00-66.00	70.00-74.00	56.00-63.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	87.00-95.00	97.00-107.00	76.00-83.00

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T2	3	900-925	917	875.00-925.00	908.64
5-8 T1	1	975	975	750.00	750.00
5-8 T2	3	1150-1215	1193	840.00-860.00	853.58
5-8 T3	3	800	800	800.00	800.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ 150-300 lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 O	4	950-1000	988	885.00-1025.00	991.33